Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Corporation elected to present comparative information for certain of its financial assets,
primarily those held by Lifeco, as if the classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 had been applied in the
comparative period (IFRS 9 overlay), on an instrument-by-instrument basis, as permitted by the amendment to IFRS 17
published by the IASB in December 2021.

A   138

P
A

R
T

 A

P
O

W
E

R
 C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
IO

N
 O

F
C

A
N

A
D

A

POWER CORPORATION OF CANADA

POWER CORPORATION OF CANADA

NOTE 3 ADOPTION OF IFRS 17, INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND IFRS 9, FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

IMPACT ON OPENING BALANCE SHEET

The changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of these standards had an impact on the Corporation’s
opening equity balances.

The quantitative impact of transitioning to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 is illustrated in the opening balance sheet reconciliation table
below:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31,
2021

(as reported
under IFRS 4

and IAS 39)
Asset / liability
reclassification

IFRS 9
overlay

measurement
IFRS 17

measurement
Income

tax

January 1,
2022

(restated for
IFRS 17 and

IFRS 9)

Assets

Bonds 140,987  –  2,043  –  –  143,030

Mortgage and other loans 34,266  –  505  –  –  34,771

Shares 15,318  16  26  –  –  15,360

Insurance contract assets –  1,533  –  –  –  1,533

Other assets

Impacted by IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 67,677  (18,723 ) –  697  269  49,920

Not impacted by IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 45,966  –  –  –  –  45,966

Investments on account of segregated fund
policyholders 357,419  –  –  –  –  357,419

Total assets 661,633  (17,174 ) 2,574  697  269  647,999

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 208,378  (57,284 ) –  6,816  –  157,910

Investment contract liabilities 12,455  41,239  –  –  –  53,694

Reinsurance contract held liabilities –  1,290  –  –  –  1,290

Other liabilities

Impacted by IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 11,726  (1,874 ) –  –  (413 ) 9,439

Not impacted by IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 27,927  –  –  –  –  27,927

Insurance and investment contracts on account of
segregated fund policyholders 357,419  (357,419 ) –  –  –  –

Insurance contracts on account of
segregated fund policyholders –  65,253  –  –  –  65,253

Investment contracts on account of
segregated fund policyholders –  292,166  –  –  –  292,166

Total liabilities 617,905  (16,629 ) –  6,816  (413 ) 607,679

Total equity 43,728  (545 ) 2,574  (6,119 ) 682  40,320

Total liabilities and equity 661,633  (17,174 ) 2,574  697  269  647,999

The adoption of IFRS 17 and the IFRS 9 overlay resulted in an overall reduction of total assets of $13.6 billion, total liabilities
of $10.2 billion, and total equity of $3.4 billion on the transition balance sheet as at January 1, 2022.

Asset and liability reclassifications were driven by changes to the groupings of certain assets and liabilities. Significant
reclassifications included $8.3 billion of loans to policyholders, $7.9 billion of funds held by ceding insurers, and $1.9 billion
of premiums in the course of collection reclassified to insurance contract liabilities. In addition, $40.5 billion of insurance

[…]

IAS 39 to the new measurement category under IFRS 9:

  Classification

Financial Assets  IAS 39  IFRS 9

Bonds  Designated as FVPL   Designated as FVPL
   FVOCI

  Classified as FVPL  Classified as FVPL

  Available for sale  Classified as FVPL
   FVOCI
   Amortized cost

  Loans and receivables   Designated as FVPL
   FVOCI
   Amortized cost

Mortgage and other loans  Designated as FVPL  Classified as FVPL

  Available for sale  Classified as FVPL

  Loans and receivables  Designated as FVPL
   FVOCI
   Amortized cost

Shares  Designated as FVPL  Classified as FVPL

  Available for sale  Classified as FVPL
   FVOCI

A   143

P
A

R
T

 A

P
O

W
E

R
 C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
IO

N
 O

F C
A

N
A

D
A

POWER CORPORATION OF CANADA

POWER CORPORATION OF CANADA

NOTE 3 ADOPTION OF IFRS 17, INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND IFRS 9, FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Reconciliation of Carrying Value of Assets from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying value of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying value under IFRS 9:

IAS 39

December 31, 2022  Reclassification  Remeasurement
IFRS 9

January 1, 2023

FVPL

Bonds

Designated 113,511  (544 ) –  112,967

Reclassified from loans and receivables –  33,570  (3,480 ) 30,090

Total designated 113,511  33,026  (3,480 ) 143,057

Classified  261  –  –  261

Reclassified from available for sale –  67  –  67

Total classified 261  67  –  328

Mortgage and other loans

Designated  3,230  (3,230 ) –  –

Reclassified from loans and receivables –  31,310  (2,297 ) 29,013

Total designated 3,230  28,080  (2,297 ) 29,013

Reclassified from designated as FVPL –  3,230  6  3,236

Reclassified from available for sale –  240  –  240

Total classified –  3,470  6  3,476

Shares

Classified  663  –  –  663

Reclassified from designated as FVPL 13,564  –  –  13,564

Reclassified from available for sale –  542  33  575

Total classified 14,227  542  33  14,802

Total FVPL 131,229   65,185  (5,738 ) 190,676

FVOCI

Bonds

Reclassified from available for sale –  11,797  –  11,797

Reclassified from designated as FVPL –  544  –  544

Reclassified from loans and receivables –  376  (16 ) 360

 –  12,717  (16 ) 12,701

Mortgage and other loans

Reclassified from loans and receivables –  662  (41 ) 621

Shares

Reclassified from available for sale –  615  –  615

Total FVOCI –  13,994  (57 ) 13,937

A   144

P
A

R
T

 A

P
O

W
E

R
 C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
IO

N
 O

F
C

A
N

A
D

A

POWER CORPORATION OF CANADA

POWER CORPORATION OF CANADA

NOTE 3 ADOPTION OF IFRS 17, INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND IFRS 9, FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

IAS 39

December 31, 2022  Reclassification  Remeasurement
IFRS 9

January 1, 2023

Available for sale

Bonds

Brought forward 12,222  –  –  12,222

Reclassified to FVPL –  (67 ) –  (67 )

Reclassified to FVOCI –  (11,797 ) –  (11,797 )

Reclassified to amortized cost –  (358 ) –  (358 )

 12,222  (12,222 ) –  –

Mortgage and other loans

Brought forward 240  –  –  240

Reclassified to FVPL –  (240 ) –  (240 )

 240  (240 ) –  –

Shares

Brought forward 1,157  –  –  1,157

Reclassified to FVPL –  (542 ) –  (542 )

Reclassified to FVOCI –  (615 ) –  (615 )

 1,157  (1,157 ) –  –

Total available for sale 13,619  (13,619 ) –  –

Amortized cost

Bonds

Brought forward: Loans and receivables 33,962  –  –  33,962

Reclassified from available for sale –  358  (6 ) 352

Reclassified to FVPL –  (33,570 ) –  (33,570 )

Reclassified to FVOCI –  (376 ) –  (376 )

 33,962  (33,588 ) (6 ) 368

Mortgage and other loans

Brought forward: Loans and receivables 41,186  –  –  41,186

Reclassified to FVPL –  (31,310 ) –  (31,310 )

Reclassified to FVOCI –  (662 ) –  (662 )

 41,186  (31,972 ) –  9,214

Total amortized cost 75,148  (65,560 ) (6 ) 9,582

The adoption of IFRS 9, on January 1, 2023, resulted in a reclassification of available-for-sale investments to FVPL investments
and has led to a reclassification of the investment revaluation reserves to retained earnings of $305 million.

Allowance for Credit Losses

Financial assets measured at FVPL are not subject to the ECL model. The ECL model only applies to FVOCI and amortized
cost assets, and the value of ECL allowances upon adoption of IFRS 9 at January 1, 2023 of $38 million was not materially
different from the allowances that were carried under IAS 39. Of the ECL allowance of $38 million at January 1, 2023,